of the properties are for the year ended December 31, 2013 and the nine months ended September 30, 2014.  The pro
forma financial information is based on the historical financial statements of the Company and should be read in
conjunction with the notes and management's assumptions thereto. The pro forma consolidated balance sheet was
prepared as if the Greenwich Properties acquisition occurred on July 31, 2014.  The pro forma consolidated statements
of income for the year ended October 31, 2013 and for the nine month period ended July 31, 2014 were prepared
assuming the purchases occurred on November 1, 2012. The pro forma financial information is unaudited and not
necessarily indicative of the actual financial position of the Company as of July 31, 2014 or what the actual results
would have been assuming the acquisition transactions had been consummated at the beginning of the periods
presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for future periods.
15

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

22

URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JULY 31, 2014
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company
Historical
(a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS

Real Estate Investments:
Core properties - at cost $780,353 $ 47,400  (b) $827,753
Non-core properties - at cost - - -

780,353 47,400 827,753
Less: accumulated depreciation (167,634) - (167,634)

612,719 47,400 660,119
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated joint ventures 39,248 - 39,248

651,967 47,400 699,367

Cash and cash equivalents 3,291 - 3,291
Restricted cash 2,169 - 2,169
Tenant receivables 22,112 - 22,112
Prepaid expenses and other assets 10,947 - 10,947
Deferred charges, net of accumulated amortization 5,189 - 5,189
Total Assets $695,675 $ 47,400 $743,075

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

LIABILITIES
Revolving Credit Line Borrowings $37,600 $ 22,900  (b) $60,500
Mortgage notes payable and other loans 178,953 24,500  (b) 203,453
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,474 - 3,474
Deferred compensation - officers 175 - 175
Other liabilities 16,081 - 16,081
Total Liabilities 236,283 47,400 283,683

Redeemable noncontrolling interests 12,188 - 12,188

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders' Equity:
7.5% Series D Senior Cumulative Preferred Stock 61,250 - 61,250
   7.125% Series F Cumulative Preferred Stock 129,375 - 129,375
Common Stock 92 - 92
Class A Common Stock 236 - 236
Additional paid in capital 370,303 - 370,303
Cumulative distributions in excess of net income (114,150) - (114,150)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 98 - 98

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Total Stockholders' Equity 447,204 - 447,204
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $695,675 $ 47,400 $743,075

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated balance
sheet.
16

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

24

URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2013
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical
(a)

Boonton
Property
(b)

Greenwich
Properties
(c)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro
Forma

Revenues $98,368 $ 1,852 $ 3,473 $ 267 (d) $103,960

Expenses
Property Expenses 32,995 483 878 (57 )(f) 34,299
Interest 9,094 - - 2,000 (g) 11,094
Depreciation and Amortization 17,769 - - 1,352 (e) 19,121
General and Administrative 8,211 - - 8,211
Acquisition Costs 857 - - - 857
Directors Fees 337 - - - 337
Total Operating Expenses 69,263 483 878 3,295 73,919

Income from continuing operations before discontinued
operations 29,105 1,369 2,595 (3,028 ) 30,041

Discontinued Operations:
Income from discontinued operations 1,308 - - - 1,308
Net income 30,413 1,369 2,595 (3,028 ) 31,349

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (618 ) - - - (618 )
Income attributable to Urstadt Biddle Properties Inc. 29,795 1,369 2,595 (3,028 ) 30,731
Preferred Stock Dividends (14,949 ) - - - (14,949 )
Redemption of Preferred Stock (4,233 ) - - - (4,233 )
Net income to Common and Class A Common
Stockholders $10,613 $ 1,369 $ 2,595 $ (3,028 ) $11,549

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Per Common Share:
   Income from continuing operations $0.28 $0.31
   Income from discontinued operations $0.04 $0.04
   Net Income Applicable to Common   Stockholders $0.32 $0.35

Per Class A Common Share:
   Income from continuing operations $0.31 $0.35
   Income from discontinued operations $0.04 $0.04
   Net Income Applicable to Class A Common
Stockholders $0.35 $0.39

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Per Common Share:
   Income from continuing operations $0.27 $0.30
   Income from discontinued operations $0.04 $0.04

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

[…]

Properties based on a 39 year estimated useful life for the properties' building and improvements using a combined
cost basis of $52,741,000 (the remaining purchase price is assumed to be allocated to land) as if the properties had
been owned for the entire period.

(f)Reflects adjustment of insurance costs from the Greenwich Properties that will not continue after the purchase.

(g)

Represents recording of interest expense as a result of recording the mortgages assumed on the acquisition
of the Boonton Property and the Company's assumption that it will place a new mortgage on the Greenwich
Properties in the amount of $24,500,000 that will bear interest at the fixed rate of 4.05% per annum.  In
addition, the amount includes interest on borrowings on the Company's revolving credit facility for its equity
in the Boonton Property and the difference between the Greenwich Properties purchase price and the
proposed new mortgage on the Greenwich properties.

19

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

28

URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2014
(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands, except per share data)

Company
Historical
(a)

Boonton
Property
(b)

Greenwich
Properties
(c)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro
Forma

Revenues $77,276 $ 309 $ 2,859 $ 41 (d) $80,485

Expenses
Property Expenses 27,485 80 721 (4 )(f) 28,282
Interest 7,611 - - 1,179 (g) 8,790
Depreciation and Amortization 14,196 - - 793 (e) 14,989
General and Administrative 6,074 - - - 6,074
Provision for tenant credit losses 594 - - - 594
Acquisition Costs 476 - - - 476
Directors Fees 243 - - - 243
Total Operating Expenses 56,679 80 721 1,968 59,448

Income from continuing operations before discontinued
operations 20,597 229 2,138 (1,927 ) 21,037
Discontinued Operations:
Income from discontinued operations 141 - - - 141
Gain on sale of properties 12,525 - - - 12,525
Income from discontinued operations 12,666 - - - 12,666
Net income 33,263 229 2,138 (1,927 ) 33,703
Noncontrolling interests:
Net income attributable to noncontrolling   interests (455 ) - - - (455 )
Income attributable to Urstadt Biddle Properties Inc. 32,808 229 2,138 (1,927 ) 33,248
Preferred Stock Dividends (10,359 ) - - - (10,359 )
Redemption of Preferred Stock - - - - -
Net Income Applicable to Common
and Class A Common Stockholders $22,449 $ 229 $ 2,138 $ (1,927 ) $22,889

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Per Common Share:
   Income from continuing operations $0.29 $0.31
   Income from discontinued operations $0.37 $0.37
   Net Income Applicable to Common   Stockholders $0.66 $0.68

Per Class A Common Share:
   Income from continuing operations $0.32 $0.34
   Income from discontinued operations $0.42 $0.42
   Net Income Applicable to Class A Common
Stockholders $0.74 $0.76

Diluted Earnings Per Share:

Edgar Filing: URSTADT BIDDLE PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

29

Per Common Share:
   Income from continuing operations $0.28 $0.29
   Income from discontinued operations $0.37 $0.37